

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

No. 21-1032

AMY COHEN; EILEEN ROCCHIO; NICOLE A. TURGEON; KAREN A. MCDONALD; MELISSA KURODA; LISA C. STERN; JENNIFER HSU; JENNIFER E. CLOUD; DARCY SHEARER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; JODY BUDGE; MEGAN HULL,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

CATHERINE LUKE; KYLE HACKETT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BROWN UNIVERSITY; CHRISTINA PAXSON, as successor to VARTAN GREGORIAN; JACK HAYES, as successor to DAVID ROACH,

Defendants – Appellees,

ABIGAIL WALSH; LAUREN LAZARO; ROSE DOMONOSKE; MEI LI COSTA; ELLA POLEY; ALYSSA GARDNER; LAUREN MCKEOWN; ALLISON LOWE; TINA PAOLILLO; EVA DURANDEAU; MADELINE STOCKFISH; SONJA BJORNSON,

Objectors – Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island, Case No. 1:92-cv-00197-JJM, Judge John J. McConnell, Jr.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS**

---

ROBERT J. BONSIGNORE  
(No. 1146643)  
LISA SLEBODA  
Bonsignore Trial Lawyers, PLLC  
23 Forest St.  
Medford, MA 02155  
Telephone: (781) 350-0000  
Facsimile: (702) 852-5726  
rbonsignore@classactions.us

---

ANTHONY J. GIANFRANCESCO  
(No. 121074)  
GIANFRANCESCO & FRIEDMANN  
LLP  
214 Broadway  
Providence, RI 02903  
Telephone: (401) 270-0070  
Facsimile: (401) 270-0073  
anthony@gianfrancescolaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. APPELLEES HAVE NOT REFUTED THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT EVALUATE THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ ADEQUACY RELATIVE TO THE 2020 SETTLEMENT IN VIOLATION OF RULE 23(e)(2). .....	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY APPROVING A CLASS SETTLEMENT REACHED WITHOUT RULE 23(e)(2) ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION BY ITS CLASS REPRESENTATIVES.....	6
A. The Rule 23(a) Certification in 1992 Does Not Establish the Class Representatives’ Adequate Representation of the Class for Approval of the 2020 Class Settlement under Rule 23(e).....	7
B. Appellees’ Contention that the Mootness of the Class Representatives’ Claims Is Irrelevant to the Class’s Adequate Representation under Rule 23(e) Ignores Governing Law.....	20
C. Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Waiver Argument Is Meritless.....	26
III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT NEEDLESSLY FORFEITS SIGNIFICANT PROTECTIONS AND RIGHTS HELD BY THE CLASS UNDER THE JOINT AGREEMENT, RENDERING IT UNFAIR, UNREASONABLE AND INADEQUATE. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>AngioDynamics, Inc. v. Biolitec AG</i> , 823 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 631 (2017).....	19
<i>Baker v. SeaWorld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 14-CV-02129-MMA-AGS, 2020 WL 4260712 (S.D. Cal. July 24, 2020).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 3:04CV00291 SWW, 2010 WL 143696 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 7, 2010).....	16
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D. Conn. 2013) .....	29
<i>Binta B. ex rel. S.A. v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 478 (D. Colo. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 590 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir.2002) .....	24
<i>Daumont-Colon v. Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito de Caguas</i> , 982 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2020). .....	19
<i>Deluca v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 17-CV-00034-TSH, 2020 WL 5071700 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2020).....	11
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	23
<i>Flores v. Rosen</i> , 984 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert</i> , 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Grunin v. International House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 864 (1975) .....	6
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 182 F.3d 400 (6th Cir.1999) .....	23

*Hansberry v. Lee*, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... 10

*In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.*, 75 F.3d 1069, 1083 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 17

*In re California Micro Devices Sec. Litig.*,  
168 F.R.D. 257 (N.D. Cal. 1996) ..... 6

*In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.*,  
13-CV-03072-EMC, 2019 WL 1411510 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019)..... 9

*In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp.*,  
MDL 1532, 2006 WL 623591 (D. Me. Mar. 10, 2006) ..... 18

*In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007) ..... 11

*Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*,  
782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir.), *reh'g denied*, 785 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir.1986)..... 11

*Kerkhof v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.*, 282 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 22

*Key v. Gillette Co.*, 782 F.2d 5 (1st Cir.1986) ..... 6, 10, 18

*Kifer v. Ellsworth*, 346 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir.2003)..... 23

*Kremens v. Bartley*, 431 U.S. 119 (1977)..... 13, 24

*Larson v. AT & T Mobility LLC*, 687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 14

*Lelsz v. Kavanagh*, 629 F. Supp. 1487 (N.D. Tex. 1986)..... 28

*Martens v. Thomann*, 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 23

*Petry v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.*, 584 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 25

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 10

*Phillips v. Ford Motor Co.*, 435 F.3d 785 (7th Cir.2006) ..... 13

*Rolland v. Patrick*,  
CIV.A. 98-30208-KPN, 2008 WL 4104488 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2008) ..... 12

*Salazar v. D.C.*, 729 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2010),  
*appeal dismissed*, 671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 29

*Silber v. Mabon*, 957 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 10

*Sosna v. Iowa*, 419 U.S. 393 (1976) ..... 21

*Tate v. Hartsville/Trousdale County*,  
 3:09-0201, 2010 WL 4822270 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2010) ..... 23

*Telles v. Midland College*,  
 No. 17 Civ. 83, 2018 WL 7352424 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2018) ..... 9

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*, 445 U.S. 388 (1980) ..... 21, 22

*Villalpando v. Exel Direct Inc.*,  
 12-CV-04137-JCS, 2015 WL 5179486 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2015)..... 14

*Voss v. Rolland*, 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee Notes, 2018 Amendments on Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) ..... 19

Advisory Committee Notes, 2018 Amendments on Rule 23(e)(2) ..... 4, 17

Federal Judicial Center, Manual for Complex Litigation (3d) § 30.16 (1995)..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... passim

**Treatises**

2 Newberg & Conte, § 11.41 ..... 10

Wright & Miller, 7A Federal Practice and Procedure § 1766 (3d Ed. 1998) ..... 17
